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NOTICE OF FILING 
AND COMMENT PERIOD 

 
 

ISSUED: July 19, 2019 
 
 On July 16, 2019, the Public Service Commission (PSC) held a status and scheduling 

conference to discuss the implementation of the Utah Supreme Court’s decision in Utah Office of 

Consumer Services, et al. v. Public Service Commission of Utah, et al., 2019 UT 26 (the 

“Opinion”) with respect to Docket Nos. 17-035-01, 18-035-01, and 19-035-01. During the 

conference, the parties agreed Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) would file, on or before July 19, a 

request to set the Energy Balancing Account collection rates (“EBA Collection Rates”) to zero as 

of August 1, 2019. The parties also agreed to a schedule allowing interested parties until August 

16, 2019 to file comments relating to any issue arising out of the Opinion’s implementation and 

to file reply comments on or before August 30, 2019 (collectively, the “Comment Period”). The 

PSC approved and adopted the Comment Period in the Scheduling Order it issued on July 17, 

2019. 

 On July 18, 2019, RMP filed a request to set the EBA Collection Rates to zero 

(“Request”), representing it is “authorized to represent that the Parties support [RMP’s] tariff 

filing proposing to set the EBA rates to zero, effective August 1, 2019, and further support 

expedited treatment of this matter to meet the proposed effective date.” 
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 The PSC gives notice any interested party may submit comments with respect to the 

Request on or before Monday, July 29, 2019. The filing or election not to file such comments 

shall not affect, in any manner, the ability or opportunity of a party to raise any issue during the 

previously noticed Comment Period. The PSC issues this notice only to ensure the parties have 

an opportunity to comment, in the event they wish to do so, on the Request before its requested 

effective date.  

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, July 19, 2019. 

 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#309247 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on July 19, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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